called Victory Mall) Leasehold Rights classified as current and non-current receivables.

Accrual of interest on various High-Yield Savings Accounts (HYSA), Special Savings
Account (SSA), and Treasury bills account for the increase in Interest Receivables.

The increase in Due from Other Funds account amounting to P26.03 million is mainly due
to the share of AKPF in the HGC’s operating expenses for the operation of the CFG
Program for CY 2018.

The rise in Disallowances/Charges account is due to the recognition of the Notice of
Disallowance on the implementation of the 2008 Amended Motor Vehicle Lease Purchase
Plan that has become final and executory as decided by the Commission on Audit.

The Receivable from NHA account represents advances of the Smokey Mountain Asset
Pool which has been assigned and conveyed to HGC by virtue of call on HGC guaranty.

For CYs 2018 and 2017, there has been no movement in the allowances for impairment
loss of receivables.

Several adjustments/restatements were made to Receivables-net account as at
December 31, 2017 balances, as follows:

As reported,
12/31/2017

Adjustments/
restatements

As restated,
12/31/2017

Current

   Guaranty call receivable 316,780 397,311 714,091
   Allowance for impairment loss (83,470) (630,162) (713,632)

Guaranty call receivable - net 233,310 (232,851) 459

   Other receivables 128,781,575 4,957,877 133,739,452
   Allowance for impairment loss (22,409,346) (25,757,085) (48,166,431)

Other receivables - net 106,372,229 (20,799,208) 85,573,021

Sales contract receivable 64,157,604 (39,946,715) 24,210,889

Receivables –
   Disallowances/Charges 112,047,793 120,453 112,168,246

Due from Other Funds 345,091,730 614,720 345,706,450

37

As reported,
12/31/2017

Adjustments/
restatements

As restated,
12/31/2017

Non-Current
   Guaranty call receivable 2,851,021 3,575,795 6,426,816
   Allowance for impairment loss (751,230) (5,671,455) (6,422,685)

Guaranty call receivable - net 2,099,791 (2,095,660) 4,131

Sales contract receivable   577,418,437 (359,520,436) 217,898,001

7. INVENTORIES

The movements of this account during the year are as follows:

2018

2017
(As restated)

January 1 229,945 614,863
Purchases during the year 3,035,605 2,625,414

Total 3,265,550 3,240,277
Cost of consumption during the year (2,791,430) (3,010,332)

December 31 474,120 229,945

8. NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Breakdown of this account is as follows:

 2018
2017

(As restated)

Foreclosed assets, at cost 6,538,101,974 10,245,202,180
Allowance for impairment losses (718,621,640) (887,757,352)
 5,819,480,334 9,357,444,828

The Non-current Assets Held For Sale account represents the book value of various called

[…]

protection and preservation of foreclosed/acquired assets such as repairs, real
property taxes, security services, fire insurance, appraisal, publication, documentary
stamps and other related expenses.

26.3. Financial Expenses

  2018 2017

Interest expense on NG advances 378,695,519 275,367,657
Interest expense on guaranty
   obligations 198,721,096 198,796,808

51

  2018 2017

Interest expense on debenture bonds 354,060 552,014
Bank charges 25,900 67,455

  577,796,575 474,783,934

26.4. Non-cash Expenses

 2018
2017

(As restated)

Depreciation 5,663,161 7,296,907
Impairment loss on non-current assets held
   for sale 4,967,200 -
Loss on guaranty – expected credit loss 1,634,470 737,754
Amortization 1,188,132 1,846,277
Impairment loss on other assets 326,748 -
Loss on sale of disposed assets 312,570 1,148,565
Technical loss - 834,700

 14,092,281 11,864,203

27. RECLASSIFICATIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

Several accounts in the 2017 financial statements were restated or reclassified to conform
with the 2018 presentation as follows:

As reported,
12/31/2017

 Adjustments  As restated,
12/31/2017   Debit   Credit

Receivables-current
   Guaranty call receivable 316,780 397,311  714,091

   Allowance for impairment –

   guaranty call (83,470)  630,162 (713,632)
   Sales contract receivable 64,157,604 598,872 40,545,587 24,210,889
   Inter-agency receivables 345,091,730 614,719  345,706,449
   Disallowances 112,047,793 120,452  112,168,245

   Other receivables 128,781,574 4,957,878  133,739,452
   Allowance for impairment – other
   assets (22,409,346)  25,757,085 (48,166,431)
Inventories

   Office supplies inventory  300,815  70,870 229,945

Other Current Assets
   Prepaid insurance 1,797,167  714,832 1,082,335

   Other prepayments 2,022,536 283,800  2,306,336
   Accumulated impairment losses –
   motor vehicle -  239,263 (239,263)
Non-current assets held for sale 9,774,321,923 470,880,257  10,245,202,180
Receivables-non-current

   Guaranty call receivable 2,851,021 3,575,795  6,426,816
   Allowance for impairment –
   guaranty call (751,230)  5,671,455 (6,422,685)
   Sales contract receivable 577,418,437 5,389,851 364,910,287 217,898,001

Transportation equipment

   Motor vehicle 24,487,828 515,000  25,002,828
   Accumulated depreciation 22,014,399  21,126 22,035,525

52

As reported,
12/31/2017

 Adjustments  As restated,
12/31/2017   Debit   Credit

Deferred tax asset 37,428,499 186,991,097  224,419,596
Other non-current assets

   Other assets 157,330,231  30,539,525.29 126,829,155
   Other assets – held-in-trust –
   AKPF 3,095,275,752 10,565,210  3,105,840,962
   Due to other NGAs 4,216  261,197 265,413
   Income tax payable 247,812,883  10,017,851 257,830,734

Provisions
   Estimated liability for guaranty -  1,053,934 1,053,934
Unearned income – current

   Unearned insurance premium 569,772,763  1,476,717 571,249,480
   Unearned income on installment
   sales 13,247,492 5,109,036  8,138,456

Other payables
   Dividends payable 412,494,341  358,031 412,852,372

   Other payables 5,105,127,557  29,347,971 5,134,475,528
   Other deferred credits – non
   current
   Trust insurance premium 8,837,293 758,548  8,078,745
   Trust projects 519,743,404 22,819,370  496,924,034
   Other deferred credits – CLOP 26,255,945 7,213  26,248,732
Unearned income – non-current
   Excess of book value over cost 133,033,375 132,849,341  184,034
Trust liabilities
   Trust liabilities – held-in-trust –
   AKPF 3,095,275,752  10,565,210 3,105,840,962
Business income
   Guarantee income 1,308,787,108 821,157  1,307,965,951
   Rent/lease income 191,335,766  10,445,427 201,781,193
   Interest income  32,576,826  57,671 32,634,497
   Penalties 8,564,135  43,499 8,607,634
   Miscellaneous income 720,210  1,582 721,792
Gain
   Gain on sale of disposed assets 20,152,012  158,482 20,310,494
Expenses

   Salaries and wages 63,649,356 69,158  63,718,514
   Personnel economic relief
   allowance (PERA) 2,574,196 1,902 297 2,575,801
   Transportation allowance (TA) 1,816,177  210 1,815,967
   Clothing/uniform allowance 526,379 13,475  539,854
   Other bonuses and allowances 18,341,862 2,036,302  20,378,164
   Cash gift 527,972 3,500  531,472

   Year end bonus 5,009,511 24,984  5,034,495
   Retirement and life insurance
   premium 7,285,719 5,850  7,291,569
   Pag-IBIG contributions 129,080 100  129,180

   PhilHealth contributions 528,131 662  528,793
   Employees compensation
   insurance premiums 129,080 100  129,180
   Provident/welfare fund contribution 12,142,865 9,750  12,152,615
   Other personnel benefits 2,742,115 162,008  2,904,123
   Travelling expenses – local 1,355,812 21,775  1,377,587
   Office supplies expense 8,791,522 13,405  8,804,927
   Telephone expenses 2,444,262  162,549 2,281,713
   Printing and publication expenses 38,952 7,247  46,199
   Rent/lease expenses 36,589,439 663,264  37,252,703
   Legal services 86,706 5,950  92,656

53

As reported,
12/31/2017

 Adjustments  As restated,
12/31/2017   Debit   Credit

   Auditing services 6,030,694  15,126 6,015,568
   Consultancy services 4,983,870 126,000  5,109,870
   Janitorial services 5,002,172 44,048  5,046,220

   Other professional services 16,118,832 168,076  16,286,908
   Repairs and maintenance –
   machinery and equipment 1,100,174   198,660 901,514
   Taxes, duties and licenses 85,582,437 5,040 2,520 85,584,957

   Insurance expenses 172,895 40,332  213,227
   Other maintenance and operating
   expenses 5,351,402 9,729,283  15,080,685
   Other maintenance and operating
   expenses – projects 95,625,595 4,506,955  100,132,550
   Depreciation – transportation
   equipment 19,805 21,126  40,931
   Loss on guaranty – expected credit
   loss - 737,754  737,754

   Deficit (8,288,936,683) 199,190,881 523,443,529 (7,964,684,035)

28. CASH FLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Pursuant to the requirements of PAS 7, below is the reconciliation between the opening
and ending balances of liabilities arising from financing activities which includes both cash
and non-cash changes:

   Non-cash changes

 2017 Cash flows Repayment Renewal Accrual 2018

Due to Treasurer
  of the Philippines 10,463,794,904 200,000,000 3,222,202,250 - - 7,041,592,654
Other payables
  BTR 342,751,412 100,000,000 - - - 242,751,412
Interest payable on
  bonds  633,383 - - 633,383 -
Interest payable 464,433,420 123,590,000 - - 378,695,519 719,538,939